
   

Membership:

For further information contact: 
(LB Brent) Nikoleta Nikolova, Governance Officer
0208 937 1587 nikoleta.nikolova@brent.gov.uk

(LB Harrow) Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer,
0208 454 1542 miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting

Trading Standards Joint Advisory 
Board

Thursday 23 November 2017 at 7.00 pm
Boardroom  5 - Harrow Civic Centre Civic Centre, Station 
Road, Harrow

Members Substitute members: Representing
Councillors: Councillors: Borough:

Jones
Long
Perrin
Ferry
Mithani
Parmar

Hector
S Choudhary

Kendler 
Hall 
Marikar

Brent
Brent
Brent
Harrow
Harrow
Harrow



Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest:
If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item. 
If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent.
If the Personal Interest is also a Prejudicial Interest (i.e. it affects a financial position or 
relates to determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission, or registration) then 
(unless an exception at 14(2) of the Members Code applies), after  disclosing the interest to 
the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item, 
except that they may first make representations, answer questions or give evidence relating 
to the matter, provided that the public are allowed to attend the meeting for those purposes.

*Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
(a) Employment, etc. - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carri
[...]
ficial interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal 
value of £25,000, or any firm in which they are a partner, or any company of which 
they are a director

 any body of a type described in (a) above.



Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.
Election of Chair for the meeting (from amongst the Brent members)
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members

Item Page

1 Election of Chair 

2 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Matters arising 

5 Deputations (if any) 

6 Annual Report 7 - 28

This report details the work of the Trading Standards Consortium for 
2016/2017.

7 Proposal for Providing a POCA/Planning Enforcement Service to 
Harrow 

29 - 38

This report sets out a proposal from the London Borough of Brent (LLB) to 
provide a service investigating planning infringements committed by those 
who have benefited financially from their breaches, carrying out financial 
investigations under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (POCA) and 
providing advocacy services in subsequent legal proceedings on behalf of 
the London Borough of Harrow (LBH).  

8 Letting Agent Fee Legislation 39 - 44

The report sets out the legal requirement for letting agents to display 
details of fees they charge on their premises and websites, as set out in 
the Consumer Rights Act 2015. 

9 Scams Team Update 45 - 48

The report provides an update on the partnership between Trading 
Standards Service and the National Trading Standards (NTS) Scams 



Team a year on from its formation in respect of the sharing of information 
and receiving referrals from them.

10 Date of next meeting 

8 March 2018

11 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services (London Borough of Brent) 
or his representative before the meeting in accordance with the 
constitutions of both councils. 

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.
 Toilets are available on the second floor
 Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near The Paul Daisley Hall
 A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge



LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT

MINUTES OF THE TRADING STANDARDS JOINT ADVISORY BOARD
Thursday 11 May 2017 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillors Jones (London Borough of Brent), Long (London Borough of 
Brent), Ferry (London Borough of Harrow), Mithani (London Borough of Harrow) and 
Parmar (London Borough of Harrow)

Apologies for absence were received from: Richard Le-Brun (Environmental Services 
Manager , Harrow) and Venetia Reid- Baptiste (Harrow).

Officers in Attendance were: 
Aktar Choudhury Operational Director, Regeneration (Brent)
Simon Legg Regulatory Services Manager (Brent)
Anu Prashar Senior Prosecutor (Brent)
Joe Kwateng Governance and Civic Services (Brent)

1. Election of Chair 

RESOLVED:-

That Councillor Long be elected Chair of the Board for the meeting.

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

None.

3. Minutes of the previous meeting - 24 October 2016 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October 2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

4. Matters arising 

Illicit tobacco sales

Simon Legg (Regulatory Services Manager, Brent) pointed out that the Home Office 
guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 specifically states that the sale or 
storage of smuggled tobacco and alcohol from licensed premises, should be treated 
as a serious matter. Whenever possible, the Trading Standards Service takes 
action with the Council’s Licensing teams to review or vary retailers license 
conditions when such products are found. 



2
T
[...]
d 
doorstep criminals.  We conducted patrols with the Police and HMRC who were interested to 
identify whether people working as builders are paying their taxes correctly.  
 

Working with NTSB Scams Hub 
 
During the year, the Service formalised its work with the National Trading Standards Board (NTSB) 
Scams Hub by signing a service level agreement pledging to visit victims of scams.  These visits 
allow us to assess whether the person is a repeat victim and if necessary to alert the appropriate 
agencies to provide the required support.  
 
Despite attempts to raise awareness of scams, there are still a steady supply of referrals from the 
Scams Hub detailing local Brent or Harrow victims who had responded to unsolicited literature 
tempting them to win non-existent prizes. A separate report is to be presented to the Joint 
Advisory Board detailing our work in this area. 
 



13 
 

Shisha  
 
The Service has worked alongside colleagues in the Food Safety Team and Community Safety 
assisted by the Police in a Brent borough-wide crackdown on illegal shisha venues. Of the 47 
known shisha venues in Brent, 39 were not compliant with the applicable laws. The smoking of 
shisha poses the same health risks as cigarette smoking, illegal venues have been found to create 
smells and noise nuisance and be places where there is an increased risk of anti-social behaviour 
taking place.  
 
We have offered businesses advice on achieving compliance with the law and carried out some 
of the late night visits to venues across the borough to monitor whether our advice has been 
complied with to prevent the smoking of tobacco in enclosed places. 
  
This has resulted in multiple prosecutions of the offenders and several premises being forced to 
shut down following the receipt of closure orders. Following this work, the Leader of Brent 
Council, Cllr Muhammed Butt, wrote to the Home Secretary calling for the introduction of new 
legislation providing local authorities the better
[...]
e surprise when their members highly 
commended Officer Ali Bandukwalla for ‘Individual Excellence in 
Anti-Counterfeiting Excellence’ at the annual Trading Standards 
Conference in Harrogate.  

 



POCA Proposal Report
Version No: 4

London Boroughs of Brent and Harrow
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board 

23 November 2017
Report from the Service Manager

FOR INFORMATION

PROPOSAL FOR DISCUSSION: OFFERING A SERVICE TO 
THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW TO INCREASE USE 
OF CONFISCATION PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE 
PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002 IN PLANNING CASES.

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report sets out a proposal from the London Borough of Brent (LLB) to provide 
a service investigating planning infringements committed by those who have 
benefited financially from their breaches, carrying out financial investigations under 
the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 (POCA) and providing advocacy services in 
subsequent legal proceedings on behalf of the London Borough of Harrow (LBH).  

1.2 The proposal offers LBH an inclusive service for investigating such infringements 
increasing LBH’s use of POCA to assist securing future compliance with planning 
law, to establish systems  ensuring future longevity this work and for both Boroughs 
to benefit from the Home Office financial incentivisation scheme to fund future 
investigations. 

2.0  Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Joint Advisory Board agrees this proposal and supports its 
implementation or makes other comments or recommendations.

3.0 Detail

PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002

3.1 POCA is a piece of legislation used in relation to confiscating money that has been 
acquired as a result of crime.  The Act provides Accredited Financial Investigators 
(AFI) with a robust set of powers for investigating, restraining and confiscating 
assets. 

3.2 The LBB and LBH have provided their Trading Standards Service on a joint 
consortium basis for over 50 years with LBB acting as the host authority.  In 2012, 
Brent and Harrow Trading 
[...]
 
of recovering assets through 
confiscation.

Subject to orders given by the Court, 
each case potentially be spread over a 
period of 6-9 months.





Letting Agent’s Fees Report 
Version No: 3

London Boroughs of Brent and Harrow
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board 

23 November 2017
Report from the Service Manager

FOR INFORMATION

ENFORCING LEGISLATION CONCERNING LETTING 
AGENT’S FEES

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The Consumer Rights Act 2015 creates a legal requirement for letting agents to 
display details of fees they charge on their premises and websites. It is the 
responsibility of the Trading Standards Service by virtue of our function as the 
‘Local Weights and Measures Authority’ to enforce the provisions of this legislation. 

1.2 The enforcement sanction for non-compliance is a monetary penalty not exceeding 
£5k. It is up to the local authority to set the level of penalty they wish to impose.

1.3 Paragraph 13(f) of the Consortium Agreement between the London Borough of 
Brent and the London Borough of Harrow states that the Joint Advisory Board 
‘should consider and make recommendations on the level of fees and charges to 
be made to the public in respect of any part of the service, for consideration by 
whoever is authorised to make fees and charges decisions by each respective 
council’s constitution’. This report seeks any comments and/or recommendations 
from members as to the level of charge that should be made when issuing any 
penalty notices. 

2.0 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Joint Advisory Board comments on the following proposal:

2.1.1 To the introduction of a penalty charge of £5k for the non-compliance of S83 
Consumer Rights Act 2015.  

2.2 That the Joint Advisory Board notes:

2.2.1 The Strategic Director will delegate authority to the Trading Standards Senior 
Regulatory Service Manager and any manager above this position, to make 
decisions when to issue any penalty notice and to be so authorised to review the 
value of any penalty charge imposed subject to any representations made by 
recipient as prescribed by the Act. 



Letting Agent’s Fees Report 
Version No: 3

2.2.2 Any monetary penalty received in connection with enforcing this Act will be 
used to fund the costs of enforcement.

3.0 Detail

3.1 Part 3, Chapter 3 of the Consumer Rights Act 2015 imposes a duty on lettings 
agents to clearly publicise a list of their fees on their website and business 
premises for the benefit of landlords and tenants.  The list must accurately describe 
all the fees and vague, unclear charges made for services such as ‘administration’ 
for example, without any clarification, are prohibited. 

3.2 The requirement came into effect May 2015. Until now, a light touch approach has 
been given when noncompliance has been identified. Approximately 150 Brent and 
100 Harrow based letting agents have been given advice on the legislation by 
Trading Standards Officers. Much of this advice has been in writing.   

3.3 This approach has partly been due to Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) guidance1 which implied local authorities were to take into 
account letting agent’s ‘lack of awareness’ of the legislation when deciding whether 
to issue a penalty notice.  

3.4 A similar report to this, was presented to the Joint Advisory Board on  24 October 
2017 which recommended delegating the Council’s statutory responsibility to 
enforce the provisions of the Redress Schemes for Letting Agents and Property 
Management Work (Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 
2014.

3.5 This delegation was approved by Brent’s Cabinet on 24 April 2017 but remains 
pending in Harrow, where Harrow’s Housing Team has sole authority for this 
function.

3.6 This legislation subject to this report, differs from the Order previously reported to 
the Joint Advisory Board in that it specifically makes enforcement of the Consumer 
Rights Act 2015, a statutory responsibility for the Local Weights and Measures 
Authority (the Trading Standards Service). The only discretion imposed by the 
Consumer Rights Act 2015, is the level of penalty to impose.

3.7 For this reason, it is not considered necessary to obtain Cabinet’s consent to any 
proposal in this report on the basis the relevant Divisional and Strategic Directors 
can agree to set the fee using their delegated powers. The London Borough of 
Brent’s constitution permits this delegation, enquiries are being made to check the 
same applied in the London Borough of Harrow.

3.8 The intended effect of the legislation is to increase transparency of fees, which will 
allow both tenants and landlords to have a clearer indication of costs they will have 
to pay when renting a property through that agent.

1 Department for Communities and Local Government Guidance for Local Authorities can be 
found at the following link: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/412921/Improving_
private_rented_sector.pdf



Letting Agent’s Fees Report 
Version No: 3

3.9 A financial penalty up to £5k can be imposed when Trading Standards are 
satisfied, on the balance of probabilities that someone who is engaged in letting or 
property management work has failed to correctly display its fees.

3.10 The DCLG guidance specifically stipulates ‘The expectation is that a £5,000 fine 
should be considered the norm and that a lower fine should only be charged if the 
enforcement authority is satisfied that there are extenuating circumstances’.

3.11 It is possible to impose further penalties if a lettings agent continues to fail to 
publicise their fees despite having previously had a penalty issued. There are no 
limits to the number of penalties that may be imposed on an individual lettings 
agent if they continue to be in breach of the legislation

3.12 It is proposed that the penalty notice fee is set at £5k as per the DCLG guidance. 
Consideration has been given to applying a discount to encour
[...]
IOR SERVICE MANAGER



Update on Scams Team Partnership Report
Version No: 3

London Boroughs of Brent and Harrow
Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board 

23 November 2017
Report from the Service Manager

FOR INFORMATION

UPDATE ON NATIONAL TRADING STANDARDS SCAMS 
TEAM PARTNERSHIP

1.0 Purpose of the Report

1.1 The Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board supported a proposal made on 24 
October 2016, for the Service to work in partnership with the National Trading 
Standards (NTS) Scams Team in respect of the sharing of information and 
receiving referrals from them. 

1.2 As requested by the Joint Advisory Board, this report provides an update on the 
partnership a year on from its formation. 

2.0  Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Joint Advisory Board notes the work undertaken and supports the 
continuation of the partnership. 

3.0 Detail

3.1 The NTS was set up by the Government to provide leadership, influence, support 
and resources to help combat consumer and business detriment nationally, 
regionally and locally. Their Scams Team focuses on tackling mass marketing 
scams bringing disruption to the perpetrators. The team works closely with scam 
campaign Think Jessica, the Metropolitan Police, Citizens Advice, Royal Mail and 
other mail providers, the Financial Ombudsmen Service and the National Crime 
Agency

3.2 Scams are frequently targeted at the vulnerable members of our community such 
as the elderly or those who are lonely or might be already in debt. As well as being 
a nuisance receiving cold calls and unsolicited mail in the post, scams are a serious 
problem which cause not just a financial loss, but can also lead to mental health 
deterioration of the victims.

3.3 Recognising the importance of protecting vulnerable local residents and following 
a trial period of working with the Scams Team, the Service agreed to fomralise its 
partnership by signing a Service Level Agreement with them.



Update on Scams Team Partnership Report
Version No: 3

3.4 This agreement provided for an agreed number of referrals to be sent through to 
the Trading Standards Service on a monthly basis. The referrals identify local scam 
victims who we would seek to make contact with to advise them they had been 
deceived, offer help and advice and importantly make sure they had the required 
support to avoid becoming repeat victims. The Scams Team required feedback 4 
weeks after sending a referral along with any further updates as necessary once 
we have advised the victim/s. 

3.5 As well as the Trading Standards role providing an important intervention for scam 
victims, it also satisfies the Council’s statutory responsibilities under the Care Act 
2014. This legislation puts local authorities under a duty to prevent individuals 
being subject to financial abuse and to take suitable steps to prevent or delay 
adults needing long term care or support. This work directly assists preventing 
people becoming repeat victims and is a key element of maintaining longer term 
health and wellbeing in later life.

3.6 Since the Joint Advisory Board Meeting in October 2016, the Service has received 
61 referrals from the Scams Team, 32 for Brent and 29 for Harrow. This represents 
a lower number than expected and experienced in our previous trial of this work.

3.7 A referral typically consists of a report that a local resident has entered anything 
from one to five or more, scam prize draws. These draws require a fee to be paid 
in order to either enter it, or to claim prize money. The fees demanded are usually 
low in value as this encourages a higher return rate to the scammers. 

3.8 Once a victim engages with the scammer, they might send another prize draw a 
period of time later, but this time try to illicit a slightly higher fee. Worryingly, 
evidence shows some victims passing scammers their bank account details, 
whereas other send cheques or even cash in the post, to guarantee their part in 
the draw. 

3.9 Of the referrals that we
[...]
posals in this report have been screened to assess their relevance to 
equality and were found to have no equality implications.

7.0 Consultation with Ward Members and Stakeholders

7.1 Ward Members do not need to be consulted about this report as safeguarding is a 
statutory requirement for the local authority that applies to all wards.

8.0 Human Resources/Property Implications 

8.1 There are no staffing implications other than those referenced in points 4.1 and 
4.2 above.  

Any person wishing to obtain more information should contact Simon Legg, Senior  
Service Manager, Standards and Enforcement, Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley Middlesex HA9 0FJ or simon.legg@brent.gov.uk.

SIMON LEGG
SENIOR SERVICE MANAGER


	1 Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board Agenda 23 November 2017
	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Annual Report
	Appendix A:  2016-17 Trading Standards Annual Report v1

	7 Proposal for Providing a POCA/Planning Enforcement Service to Harrow
	8 Letting Agent Fee Legislation
	9 Scams Team Update




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 23 November 2017 - 1 - 

 
 
 
 

TRADING STANDARDS JOINT 

ADVISORY BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

23 NOVEMBER 2017 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Keith Ferry (Harrow), Councillor Janice Long (Brent), 
Councillor Vina Mithani (Harrow), Councillor Varsha Parmar (Harrow), 
Councillor Keith Perrin (Brent) 
 
APOLOGY: Councillor Lesley Jones (Brent) 
 
Officers in attendance were: 
 
Aktar Choudhury  Operational Director, Regeneration (Brent) 
Simon Legg   Regulatory Services Manager  (Brent) 
Anu Prashar   Senior Prosector    (Brent) 
Venetia Reid-Baptiste Divisional Director Commissioning (Harrow) 
Miriam Wearing  Senior Democratic Services Officer (Harrow) 
 
APOLOGY: 
Richard Le-Brun  Environmental Services Manager  (Harrow) 
 

1. Election of Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Keith Ferry be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. Welcome to new Member   
 
Councillor Keith Perrin was welcomed to his first meeting of the Board. 
 

3. Declarations of Personal and Prejudicial Interests   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 7 – Proposal for Providing a POCA/Planning Enforcement 
Service to Harrow 



 

- 2 -  Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 23 November 2017 

Councillor Keith Ferry declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was 
Portfolio Holder for planning services and as such would be involved in the 
decision-making.  He would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 May 2017, be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Matters arising   
 
There were none. 
 

6. Deputations   
 
There were none. 
 

7. The Annual Report   
 
Simon Legg, Service Manager, introduced the Annual Report, which 
summarised the work and outcomes achieved by Brent and Harrow Trading 
Standards Service (The Trading Standards Consortium) for the financial year 
2016/17. 
 
The officer updated the Board on work undertaken in the past year and 
particular attention was drawn to the following: 
 

 three members of staff had left the service and a fourth was on 
maternity leave.  These posts had been left vacant in order to achieve 
financial savings for both boroughs which had affected the 
performance of the Service in some areas of work; 

 

 the budget of £313,170 for 2016/17 mentioned in the report was the net 
cost of the service to Brent after receipt of income and not the 
operational budget; 
 

 the service had recruited a national producer of beers and spirits to the 
Primary Authority scheme which provided assured advice to 
businesses who paid the Council for this service.  A total of 248 hours 
of Primary Authority advice had been provided to businesses during 
the year; 
 

 the Trading Standards webpages had been updated and now had a 
link from Brent Council’s business section making the pages easier to 
find and included electronic contact pages allowing enquiries to be 
submitted from the webpage; 
 

 a triage system was in place whereby the national Citizens Advice 
Consumer Service section filtered complaints about businesses and 
referred those with criminal aspects to Trading Standards who applied 



 

Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 23 November 2017 - 3 - 

a risk assessment matrix to determine which ones it could assist with.  
704 complaints had been dealt with during the year; 
 

 the implementation of a banking protocol hosted between the banks, 
Trading Standards and Police had resulted in a decrease in rogue cold 
callers to the Service as some of these were now being responded to 
directly by the Police; 
 

 there had been a Brent borough-wide crackdown on illegal shisha 
venues.  There had been a focus on illegal tobacco sales going 
through the legal process which had been resourced by public health 
funding during the previous financial year. 
 

Members asked questions about the content of the report and the officer 
responded as follows: 
 

 he undertook to ascertain whether there had been a response from the 
Home Secretary to the request by the Brent Council Leader for the 
introduction of new legislation to provide local authorities with better 
powers to regulate and enforce problem shisha businesses effectively; 

 

 if it was considered beneficial, Trading Standards could host further 
Loan Shark Awareness Events as the issue was still prevalent.  In 
addition to Neighbourhood Watch and other community groups, Crime 
Reduction events had been arranged in conjunction with Age Concern, 
branches of banks and Weeks of Action in Harrow.  In response to 
suggestions by Members, consideration would be given to hosting 
events for faith areas, including in temples, when the programme for 
the next twelve months was compiled; 
 

 work had taken place by the City of London Police regarding cyber 
crime and the  National Trading Standards Board eCrime team. 
Locally, internet based investigations were common as so many 
businesses now had an online market place; 
 

 when the new webpages were up and running a request would be 
made to link Harrow trading standards queries to the Brent website. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

8. Proposal for Providing a POCA/Planning Enforcement Service to Harrow   
 
The Board received a report which set out a proposal for the London Borough 
of Brent to provide a service investigating planning infringements committed 
by those who had benefited financially from their breaches, offering a planning 
enforcement officer, a financial investigator to carry out financial investigation 
under the proceeds of Crime Act (POCA) and provide advocacy services in 
subsequent legal proceedings on behalf of the London Borough of Harrow.  
 
The meeting was advised that discussions had taken place with Brent and 
Harrow management as to the most appropriate way to develop this proposal.  



 

- 4 -  Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 23 November 2017 

The officers suggested that, if the Board was minded to support the 
proposals, there would be further consultation with Harrow officers and 
appropriate Members to ascertain whether Harrow wished to proceed. 
 
The Service Manager advised the meeting that the scheme had delivered 
significant income to Brent and Trading Standards for a number of years and 
it had been successfully offering their financial investigation service to other 
boroughs.  Although the existing Harrow planning policy stated that it would 
seek to use POCA where evidence suggested that the breach of planning 
control had given rise to significant financial gain, it was believed that only one 
case had been put forward and this investigation was ongoing.  It was further 
stated that Harrow already contributed to the Financial Investigation Team 
resource by way of the consortium fees and would potentially receive income 
due to the Home Officer incentivisation scheme whereby local authorities 
retained a percentage of all successful confiscation orders that they obtain, 
when they were paid.  In order to assist Harrow to fund the proposal over a 12 
month period, it was further proposed that approximately £40k underspend 
held by Brent from the last two financial years 2015-17 be used for this 
purpose. 
 
The Service Manager described the proposed process and outlined 
successful orders made under POCA legislation and the money raised.  He 
suggested that a sample of cases be taken forward in the first year, to enable 
the results to be monitored, a model to be set up and trialled and income 
would be raised in the longer term. 
 
The Divisional Director – Commissioning Services stated that whilst 
discussions had been ongoing, the proposals had not yet been formally 
discussed with Harrow planning officers which would be the next step if the 
proposal was of interest to Harrow.  The underspend referred to by the 
Service Manager would cover Brent’s costs in providing the staffing resource 
to deliver this work on Harrow’s behalf. 
 
A Member of the Board suggested that discussions also be held with the 
housing team. In response to a question as to whether the proposal would 
impact the service Brent received from the enforcement team, the Service 
Manager stated that whilst there would be pressure on the Brent team, the  
fee charged to Harrow could be reinvested to Brent to backfill staff time.  The 
proposal had been discussed for a number of years and it now needed to 
move forward to a formal footing.  As the income from POCA would be 
reinvested back into the Services, it would be cost neutral in the long term. 
 
The Operational Director informed the Board that in Brent the money raised 
through POCA was also shared with planning colleagues who had been able 
to pay the salary costs of two Enforcement Officers from this income. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Harrow Divisional Director for Commissioning 
progress discussion with the Harrow Portfolio Holder for Business, Planning 
and Regeneration as well as with officers in planning and housing to 
determine whether Harrow wished to implement this proposal.  
 



 

Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 23 November 2017 - 5 - 

9. Letting Agent Fee Legislation   
 
The report sought any comments or recommendations from members as to 
the level of charge when issuing penalty notices with regard to the 
enforcement of the Consumer Rights Act 2015.  The legislation created a 
legal requirement for letting agents to display details of the fees they charged 
on their premises and websites. 
 
The Service Manager outlined the process for the issue of a penalty notice. 
He reported that a light touch approach had been taken whereby 
approximately 150 Brent and 100 Harrow based letting agents had initially 
been provided with advice on the legislation by Trading Standards Officers, 
much in writing.  Despite the advice there was widespread non-compliance.  
 
It was noted that the enforcement sanction for non-compliance was a 
monetary penalty not exceeding £5k.  Whilst it was up to the local authority to 
set the level of penalty it imposed, the DCLG guidance stipulated that the 
expectation was that a £5k fine would be considered the norm and that a 
lower fine should only be charged if the enforcement authority was satisfied 
that there were extenuating circumstances. 
 
It was noted that a number of London boroughs had issued penalty notices 
and had started setting various helpful legal precedents. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that: 
 

 letting or property management agents fees and charges were required 
to be clear, unambiguous and any administrative charges defined.  
With regard to the websites of agents, the fees and charges had to be 
clearly available on the website, for example, a tab at the top of the 
screen; 

 

 the Trading Standards service had not undertaken any local publicity 
specifically targeted at tenants.  Information was available on topical 
internet sites.  Liaison would take place with housing colleagues. 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the introduction of a penalty charge of £5k for the non-compliance of 

Section 83 of the Consumer Rights Act 2015 be supported; 
 
(2) the delegation to the Trading Standards Senior Regulatory Service 

Manager be noted; 
 

(3) it be noted that any monetary penalty received in connection with 
enforcing the Act be used to fund the costs of enforcement. 

 
10. Scams Team Update   

 
As requested by the Board at its meeting on 24 October 2016, a report was 
submitted which provided an update on the first year of the partnership with 



 

- 6 -  Trading Standards Joint Advisory Board - 23 November 2017 

the National Trading Standards Scam Team in respect of the sharing of 
information and receiving referrals from them. 
 
The Service Manager outlined the process for referrals and informed the 
Board that the Service had received 61 referrals from the Scams Team, 32 for 
Brent and 29 for Harrow.  Of the referrals received, £295 had been returned 
between nine victims, six in Brent and three in Harrow. 
 
The support of the Board to the continuation of the initiative was sought due to 
the experiences of those affected by scams.  Particular mention was made of 
victims who were in denial of their mistakes as it was possible that they would 
continue to get scammed.  It was noted that it was financial abuse under the 
Care Act 2014.  The Trading Standards Service had given presentations to 
Age Concern and was helping that organisation with a bid for an education 
campaign to raise awareness in Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work undertaken in partnership with the National 
Trading Standards Scams Team be noted and the continuation of the 
partnership be noted.  
 

11. Date of Next Meeting   
 
Members noted that the next meeting was scheduled to take place on 
8 March 2018 at Brent.  Proposed dates of 28 June 2018, 14 November 2018 
and 13 March 2019 for the next municipal year were suggested for 
consultation. 
 
An officer suggested that future meetings commence at 6.30 pm.  Members 
expressed the view that 7.00 pm was the most suitable time. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.10 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed)  
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


